capacity of the annual New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED) Capital Projects Division 
(CPD) recommendation process.

HB8 provides an appropriation of three hundred million dollars ($300,000,000) and specifies the 
following initial priorities:

Up to one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) to plan, design, construct, equip, and 
furnish the new School of Medicine at the University of New Mexico (UNM)
Up to fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) to plan, design, construct, equip, and furnish a 
multidisciplinary building at New Mexico State University (NMSU)

[...]

CPD reviews a significant volume of capital requests each year that exceeds available funding capacity. 
Across the four most recent general obligation bond cycles between 2018 to 2025, HEIs submitted an 
average of approximately sixty-one (61) capital requests totaling six hundred seventy million three 
hundred thousand dollars ($670,300,000), of which CPD recommended approximately thirty-six (36) 
projects totaling two hundred forty million seven hundred thousand dollars ($240,700,000), representing 
approximately thirty-six percent (36%) percent of requested projects funded annually on average.

A similar pattern exists in non–general obligation bond years during the same timeframe where 
institutions submitted an average of approximately sixty-three (63) capital requests totaling three hundred 
seventy-four million dollars ($374,000,000), of which CPD recommended approximately thirty-eight 
(38) projects totaling ninety-four million dollars ($94,000,000), representing approximately twenty-five 
percent (25%) percent of requested projects funded annual on average.

This demonstrates that CPD’s existing process is already capacity-constrained and primarily focused on 
instruction and general (I&G) facilities.